

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).704/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Utpal Das

Respondent : Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar

Date of hearing : 1.12.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

1.12.2016

The petitioner Shri Utpal Das is present. The public authority is represented by:- (1 ) Shri Deba Kr. Mishra, ACS, SPIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation, (2) Shri Santanu Das, AP, GMC, (3) Shri Diresh Das, Asstt. Engineer, GMC, (4) Shri Dilip Bhattacharya, Chief Sanitary Inspector, GMC, (5) Dr. Anindita Chanda, Health Officer, GMC, and (6) Shri Anil Krishna Misra, Superintending Engineer, GMC. The second appeal petition dated 3.10.16 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition dated 8.12.15 before the PIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation seeking informations, several of them by way of asking questions on several issues, most of them not connected to each other. The PIO of GMC has submitted a written statement dated 30.11.16, which is entered into the case records. In the WS it has been stated that the available informations were already furnished to the petitioner on 27.4.16. The petitioner also acknowledged that he received the same except point nos. 4, 5 & 6. Point no. 4 relates to occupancy certificate of the Big Bazar. The PIO of GMC responded by saying that this relates to GMDA, for which the petitioner may file separate RTI petition before the PIO of GMDA. The petitioner also mentioned that detailed information regarding point no. 5 relating to question of imposition of fine during last 10 years have not been adequately responded to. Similarly, point no. 6 of the RTI petition relating to New Market and other markets in SRCB Road, which caught fire, were also not fully responded to. On both points 5 & 6, this Commission directs the PIO of GMC to allow the petitioner to inspect the

relevant records within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and also allow him to take notes and photocopies of the documents required by him free of cost up to 20 pages and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2.00 for every addition page of photocopy.

With the above, the second appeal petition dated 3.10.16 is disposed of

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).704/2016/22-A

Dtd. 1.12.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Utpal Das, House No. 41, Rong Pathar Byelance, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission